CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 D-66117 Saarbrücken
Telephone: +49 (0) 681 598-8432 Telefax: -9075
Laboratory for aeronautical radio, microwave radio, radar systems
RSC-Laboratory This test report consists of 28 pages Page 1
Test report No.:
2-2603-B/01
FSG 2T

Description of EUT : Mobile, portable or fixed VHF / AM-transceiver
for voice communication
Type designation : FSG 2T
Manufacturer : Walter Dittel GmbH Luftfahrt-Gerätebau
D 86899 Landsberg / Lech
Technical data
Frequency range TX  : 118.000 MHz - 136.975 MHz
Frequency range RX : 118.000 MHz - 136.975 MHz
Channel spacing : 25.000 kHz
Number of channels : 760
Type of modulation : 7K00A3EJN
Modulation depth : 85.0 %
RF – power (guaranteed) : 37.0 dBm (5.0 W)
RF – power (measured) : 37.7 dBm (5.9 W)
Power supply (DC) : 13.8 V (nominal)
Power supply (extreme) : 10.8 V – 16.1 V
Additional information :
1.5.1 Operational conditions:
TX-/RX - operation for voice communication (double-sideband amplitude modulation) on 760 channels with
25 kHz spacing
Simplex TX-/RX – operation on 1 channel
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2603-B/01 Date: 30.09.2001 Page 6 (28)
1.5.2 Test items
Type designation : FSG 2T
P/N : F 10350 Prototype
S/N : 351-05003
S/N : 351-05004
S/N : 351-05006
External test box (no part number) with two 6-pole DIN Sockets for the following functions/assessments:
Audio frequency  (MOD) in
Audio frequency  (MOD) out
PTT switch
Microphone level isolator/transformer
1.6 Test standards
• ETSI / EN 300 676 (issue   05/2000)
Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum matters (ERM);
Ground-based VHF hand-held, mobile and fixed radio transmitters, receivers and transceivers
of the VHF aeronautical mobile service using amplitude modulation;
Technical characteristics and methods of measurement.
• FCC Part 87 Aviation Services (issue   10/2000)
• FCC Part 15 Radio Frequency Devices (issue   10/2000)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2603-B/01 Date: 30.09.2001 Page 7 (28)
2 Technical tests
2.1 Summary of test results
X No deviations from the technical specifications were ascertained in course
of the performed tests
The deviations as specified in 2.5 were ascertained in course of the performed tests.
This test report:
X describes the first test
X describes an additional test according to FCC Part 87
is a verification of documents
only is valid with test report No.:
Individual test results documented in section 2.5.
The equipment under test (EUT) is described in the following documents / manuals
1. FSG 2T
2.2 Test conditions
The environmental test conditions are declared especially in each test.
2.3 Measurements and test set-up
The measurement and test set-up is in accordance with the specification.
2.4 Test equipment
For details see pages 10 to 14
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2603-B/01 Date: 30.09.2001 Page 8 (28)
2.5 Test results
2.5.1 Test results overview
FCC Part 87 Subpart D ETS 300 676
Section Clause
87.131 Power and emissions 7.3 Carrier power
87.133 Frequency stability 7.2 Frequency error
87.135 Bandwidth of emission 7.4 Amplitude modulation characteristic
87.137 Types of emission 7.5 Adjacent channel power
87.139 Emission limitations 7.7 Conducted spurious emissions
87.141 Modulation requirements 7.5 Adjacent channel power
87.147 Authorisation of equipment
FCC Part 15 Subparts B & C ETS 300 676
Section Clause
15.107 Conducted limits 8.10 Conducted spurious emissions (RX active)
15.109 Radiated emission limits
15.207 Conducted limits 7.7 Conducted spurious emissions (TX active)
15.209 Radiated emission limits
Test results in details:
87.131 Power and emissions
Test standards passed:
X Yes, under normal and extreme test conditions
No
No measurement
87.133 Frequency stability
Test standards passed:
X Yes, under normal and extreme test conditions
No
No measurement
87.135 Bandwidth of emission
Test standards passed: